
68th Annual Congregational Meeting
A look back at the challenges & accomplishments of 2019

 Where will you fit in? 2020

Feb. 23, 2020



2

Rev. Michelle Boomgaard  

Rector | Jan 1 to Dec 22

Rev. Jon Forbes  

Pastoral Associate

Rev. Allison Courey   

Director of Children’s, Youth, Young Adult  

and Family Ministry Tweens’ Club Coordinator  

Andy Elmhirst  

Director of Music and the Performing Arts

Carol Henley  

Parish Administrator

Staff for the year 2019



3

Christina Mulder  
Director of Open Doors, Programs and Partnerships

Sandi Smith   

Facilities Coordinator

Gloria Campbell  

Clothing Store Coordinator

Sam Gamage  
Custodial Assistant

Amanda Dallicardillo  
Assistant Volunteer and Program Coordinator



4

by Michelle Boomgaard

“Who are we in 2019? And, how 

can we live into the mission God is 

calling us?”

These two questions loomed large 

for us in 2019, and led to much 

discernment. 

The parish began the year with 

two startling realizations. We had 

known throughout 2018 that our 

income was not sufficient to fund 

a full complement of staff (and had 

not been for a few years). But the 

2020 budget forced us to confront 

this reality for the first time, as we 

passed a deficit budget that included 

salaries for a full complement of 

staff. Though we looked forward to 

the many benefits this would bring, 

we realized that this would not 

be sustainable. Parishioners also 

moved a special resolution at vestry 

requesting financial updates to the 

parish throughout the year. 

We also learned that we were 

not immune to the decline that the 

Anglican Church of Canada has been 

facing. Our Parish Council retreat 

studied the trends in our parish, 

which revealed that attendance 

had been declining steadily for 

at least 15 years. We emphasized 

that churches can be meaningful 

places that worship God, build 

relationships, and do God’s work, 

no matter what size they are. But, we 

also recognized that different sized 

churches did things differently, and 

what churches with 20 people do 

on a Sunday are not the same things 

that churches with 200 do, and so 

on. And so, we began to discern 

how we might continue to do the 

important things we do, perhaps in 

different ways.

We had a number of successes 

in this area:

• We welcomed a number of new 

members over the course of the 

year. 

• We hired a grant writer for Open 

Doors, who works on a very-

part-time contract funded by 

Open Doors money. This allows 

Christina Mulder, as Director of 

Open Doors programs, to focus 

on coordinating and supervising. 

At the same time, our grant 

writer has undivided time to 

research and write grants to our 

specifications. This has led to a 

number of successful grants for 

Open Doors (and one for the 

parish as well).

• We had increased attendance 

at our Lenten program this year, 

and coordinated with the liturgy 

planning team to integrate the 

program into Sunday services and 

Holy Week as well. 

• Members of our Parish Council 

attended a Diocesan welcoming 

workshop, and brought back 

plans to better incorporate new 

members (and were pleasantly 

surprised by how well we already 

did!)

• We reaffirmed our commitment to 

Open Doors, in word and in deed. 

With a better-than-ever effort at 

the Coldest Night of the Year, and 

a new annual fundraising “Let’s 

Open Doors” gala, we put Open 

Doors on solid financial footing. 

• After Allison Courey went on 

maternity leave, Carrie Ford-

Jones led and trained a number 

of volunteers to staff our Sunday 

school program for the rest of the 

year. Every Sunday throughout 

the school year, children have 

benefited from these efforts. 

Likewise, Trudy Johnson put 

together a wonderful half-day 

Fun in the Sun Vacation Bible 

School with a host of teens and 

adult volunteers. Our teens were 

so excited about this program 

that they asked to be allowed to 

sleep at church the night before 

Launch Sunday, in order to be 

ready to prepare the campers for 

their program the next day. 

• After our volunteer numbers for 

our Thursday lunches began 

to sag, we discovered a new 

model for staffing these lunches. 

Thanks to Christina Mulder, we 

are looking at our meals more 

holistically, planning ahead and 

doing prep work in advance at 

times, and using foods from a 

variety of sources. Thanks to 

super volunteers including Gerry 

Anthony and Jane Swackhammer, 

our Thursday teams were able to 

continue to serve lunches every 

week with renewed strength. 

• We joined with two other Anglican 

churches to represent Anglicanism 

at  One Bur l ington,  which 

provided lots of opportunities to 

share our story with the city.

• We hosted a number of “Is 

THAT a religious movie?” nights 

for people of all ages, with 

growing participation and good 

conversation afterwards. 

• Our new website - including 

photos taken by Erick Nettel, and 

content provided by the dozens 

of individuals who lead our 

many ministries and activities 

throughout the week - launched 

in December, offering those 

looking for information about 

St. Christopher’s an updated 

message that syncs with our 

par ish communicat ions.  A 

companion website for Open 

Doors will launch soon as well. 

While staff provided guidance 

and direction for the website, 

most of the vision and hard work 

was done by volunteers, including 

Jenn McLean, Carol Rice, and 

Shannon MacKenzie, along with 

phenomenal editors Gill Jones 

and Tricia Clarke. 
Of course, there are places where 
that discernment is still ongoing:

Rector’s Report



5

• One cons i s ten t  cha l lenge 

remains the 11:30 service, 

which many identified as a 

priority for the parish, but has 

struggled to find a complement 

of volunteers - outside of our 

faithful band members - to keep 

it viable. Experiments with multi-

generational services during 

that time slot over the summer 

did not meet with enthusiasm, 

though many expressed a desire 

to continue the “meal church” 

format on a less frequent - perhaps 

quarterly - basis.

• We he ld  the  f i r s t  “par i sh 

discernment day” of my tenure 

in June, with very low attendance. 

Though this had been a vital way 

of planning parish programming 

in the past, we may need to find 

some other way of seeking input 

for the future.

• Children’s programming remains 

vibrant and important to many in 

the parish, but we seem to have 

trouble finding enough volunteers 

to ensure safe staffing levels 

for programs on Sundays and 

throughout the week. 

We made a good start in 2019. 

Most significantly, we held a parish 

conversation as a first step in 

creating our strategic plan for the 

future. Over 100 people attended 

the conversation, and enjoyed the 

process of getting to know people 

they had never met before, and 

talking with each other about what 

they love about St. Christopher’s. 

This planning will continue to draw 

on the hopes and the energy of all 

those who gathered, and those who 

continue to love this parish. 

There is an old saying which 

tells us that “The only constant 

is change.” This proved to be 

especially true of St. Christopher’s 

in 2019. We learned a lot about the 

changes that had been happening 

undetected in our past, and began 

the process of changing to meet 

them. We accomplished a lot in 

2019, and it is only the beginning 

of what St. Christopher’s can do to 

continue to be a vibrant parish for 

the 21st century.  



6

by Jon Forbes

I give thanks to God and to all of 
you for this past year in ministry 
at St. Christopher’s, Burlington. 
I rejoice that you continue to 
welcome Laura and me into your 
midst. Your continued support and 
encouragement are needed as we 
continue in the work that we are 
called to do here. It is my hope and 
my prayer that we will continue to 
journey together in ministry to this 
city, and mission for the world for 
some time to come. 

I give thanks to the leadership of 
this parish, especially our wardens 
who have had a difficult year, and 
yet guided us with wisdom. They 
have worked very hard at times to 
achieve the goals of our parish, and 
despite some conflict have brought 
us through 2019 with some clarity 
about the future and a plan for our 
finances. You have supported them 
with gifts of time and talents and 
treasures. I want to give thanks to 
Fred Grigsby for all the time and 
energy that he has given this parish 
as Warden, he deserves a little time 
off! The staff and leadership team 
of the Parish Council have been a 
supportive team of volunteers who 
give freely of their time, energy 
and enthusiasm. My thanks to 
everyone who plays a part in making 
the ministry of St. Christopher’s a 
shining light in the darkness.  

I give thanks as well for our staff 
team, each of whom has been 
challenged in this past year to live 
their best life and give of themselves 
for the betterment of this community. 
Carol Henley is the hardest working 
Parish Administrator in the diocese, 
hands down. I have appreciated her 
wisdom and nuanced practicality 
in the dance which is navigating a 
parish the size of St. Christopher’s. 
She will be missed as she takes 
up retirement. Andy Elmhirst has 
brought his excellent talent to help 
us give praise to God. Christina 
Mulder works tirelessly to make 
sure that St. Christopher’s doors 
remain open to all who are hungry, 

homeless, and hurting. Sandi Smith 
continues to be a shining example of 
getting stuff done around the parish. 
Rev. Allison Courey’s passion for 
faith formation inspires me to do 
more.  I have learned a lot about 
ministry, how I give of myself, 
and working in a team from Rev. 
Michelle Boomgaard, and I wish her 
well in her future endeavours. 

The year of 2019 was a difficult 
one filled with challenges and 
yet was deeply fulfilling for me as 
well in my role as your Pastoral 
Associate. I often fret that all the 
people aren’t being visited, that we 
spend too much time nurturing the 
saved and not as much reaching 
out to the world around us. That 
there aren’t enough bums in pews 
and that we can’t afford my salary 
and I will have to leave. I am sure 
that God smiles at my lack of faith, 
as new folks wander through our 
parish every week, truly part of 
what makes this place awesome! 
People of every sort seek me out 
for a conversation about believing 
and commitment. Our ministry and 
mission work expands as we work 
together with volunteers and staff 
that join us in reaching out to the city 
of Burlington with the love of God. 
I want St. Christopher’s to flourish, 
not as a testament to my work, but 
to the greater glory of God. Can you 
imagine this place more fully alive 
than it already is? I can. A safe place 
to ask questions in the midst of the 
Holy Spirit. An awesome place to 
worship Jesus. A place where all 
might bring their prayers for the 
world, the community, their friends 
and family. Would you contract with 
me to pray for this church in your 
daily prayers in the next year? 

I attended an induction service 
recently for a colleague and was 
reminded of the priorities in ministry: 
to preach God’s Word and the 
ministrations of the sacraments. 
While this takes up a significant 
amount of my time, it is hardly 
the limit for a Pastoral Associate. 

I continue to offer support to our 
Prayer Chain and prayer lists. A 
significant amount of time is given 
over to bereavement support and 
home communions, especially 
around Easter and Christmas times,  
Safe Church compliance for our 
volunteers protects vulnerable 
people in our care, visiting people 
in the hospital and in the community, 
monthly communion services at 
five area long term care facilities: 
Billings Court, Appleby Place, 
Christopher Terrace, Pearl & Pine, 
and Burloak. I am honoured to 
lend some facilitation for a group 
of folks with adult children who 
struggle with their mental health 
on a monthly basis. Work in a bit 
of time for prayer and study, the 
occasional day off, and this is a full 
life. One which continues to give life 
and shine light into the dark places 
of this world. I could not do any of 
this without support from many of 
you who join me in this work of 
compassion and care. Paul’s letter 
to the Galatians reminds us that 
when we bear each other’s burdens 
that we fulfill the law of Christ (Gal 
6:2). Without the constant lifting up 
of this congregation in prayer we 
could hardly do the things which 
we are called to do in this world. I 
am ever grateful to those who pray 
for the world, our city, our church, 
those who are sick in mind, body or 
spirit, and especially for those who 
have died and mourn. Our prayers 
make the difference between a world 
that strives for happiness, and the 
disciples of Christ who know that 
God’s presence is at the heart of 
who we are. 

As we continue in our work as 
St. Christopher’s, as we clarify our 
values, and get behind the mission 
of Jesus Christ we are going to be 
opened up to the abundance of 
God’s kingdom on earth. There is 
much to do and so long as God gives 
me strength, energy and vision and 
you continue to offer me hospitality 
among you I am happy to do it.

Pastoral Care



7

In 2019, we have had the honour of 
serving at nine funeral receptions we 
have had at St. Christopher’s.

When someone passes away, we 
are contacted by the clergy or church 
administrator, making us aware of the 
situation. Once the clergy have met 
with the family and arranged the date, 
time and details of what they would 
like, we are notified of the possible 
numbers of people attending and 
proceed from there.

We call on our list of very kind 
and willing volunteers who provide 
baking, agree to serve at the funeral 
reception, assisting with the set up 
before the event, arranging trays, 
serving coffee and tea, or working 

Funeral Hospitality
by Judy Jank 

in the kitchen before and after with 
the clean up. 

We now order our sandwiches 
and have them catered by Longo’s; 
we have had very positive feedback. 
We have also tried two shifts at each 
funeral, thus shortening the time of 
standing, etc. when on duty.

Currently, we have many willing 
workers on our roster, which we call 
on a rotating basis, to help us with this 
important ministry of “hospitality”; 
thank you ladies for the excellent 
response to our phone calls.

We are always looking for more 
willing workers, as with travel 
commitments, illness and as we are 
aging, additional people are needed. 

Please give this vitally important 
ministry your consideration. 

I would be remiss if I didn’t give a 
Big Thank You to Diane Griffiths who 
has stepped up and helped me in co-
ordinating & co-hosting receptions 
this past year as Beth Goodwin felt 
it necessary to step back owing to 
health issues. Beth had helped me 
with this ministry for the past 15 
years and I couldn’t be more grateful 
for her presence – her help has been 
invaluable. 

After 15 years of volunteering in 
this position, I am now ready to step 
aside and let someone else provide 
the leadership. Going forward, other 
options are being considered. 

Judy Jank 

Our prayer shawl ministry has 
remained active and enthusiastic for 
another year.

We continue to prayerfully create 
our shawls and share ideas with one 
another when we meet monthly at 
the church. Our ongoing goal is 
to reach out to as many of those 
in need in our faith community 
and beyond as well as our newly 
baptized babies.

Blessing of these shawls has 
become an important part of our 
regular church services to share with 
all present. I am always amazed that 
when our supply is almost depleted 
more shawls always appear from this 

Prayer Shawl Ministries
by Donna Mawhinney

dedicated group.
This ongoing dedication has 

allowed us to take on a new challenge 
this past year. We have reached out 
to Shifra Homes, a home for young 
unwed mothers in our community 
of Burlington. We are currently 
providing each mom a prayer shawl 
and each new baby a baby blanket. 
We have been welcomed to visit the 
home to meet these moms and their 
babies. What a special place and a 
special new ministry for our church 
group and another way to help in our 
community.

I have lost count of how many 
shawls our group has made over the 

years. The important thing is there 
have always been shawls available 
at the church whenever someone 
was in need.

We a lways  welcome new 
members. If you can knit or crochet 
come join us.

We meet the last Thursday of each 
month at 1pm in the Family Room at 
the church.

If you know of anyone who is 
unwell or suffering loss and would 
appreciate a prayer shawl who has 
not already received one, be in touch 
with Rev. Jon Forbes at jforbes@stcb.
ca or call the church office at 905-
634-1809.

Donna Mawhinney

Therapeutic Touch is offered to 
parishioners on Sunday mornings 
in the Quiet Room following the 
second service. A member of the 
congregation with Therapeutic 
Touch training works with your 
energy flow with the intention 

Therapeutic Touch
by Jane Stephen

of bringing you relaxation, and 
wholeness of health in mind, body 
and spirit.

The Burlington Chapter of the 
Therapeutic Touch Network of 
Ontario meets at the church on 
the final Wednesday afternoon of 

the month. If you are interested 
in leaning about this powerful yet 
gentle healing modality, please 
speak with Jane Stephen. If there 
is enough interest we are happy 
to arrange a one-day workshop for 
practitioners.

Jane Stephen



8

Another year has gone by. I know 
that it is a cliché, but where did 
the year go? As I approach the 
completion of my term as a warden 
and look back, I am amazed at 
the number and diversity of the 
various activities that have been an 
important part of St Christopher’s 
life in 2019. They are too numerous 
to cover individually but they do 
speak to the depth of our Christian 
beliefs and the walk we are on. 
It is a blessing to be part of such 
a caring community that is truly 
trying to walk the talk.

The year started off with us 
preparing for Rev. Allison Courey 
to begin her maternity leave. Her 
baby, Adeline, was born on April 
16. This is a wonderful event in the 
lives of Allison and Rachel.

At the annual vestry meeting 
in February, there was a great 
deal of discussion about the 2019 
budget and the projected fifty 
seven thousand dollar ($57,000) 
deficit. As a result, a motion was 
passed that the 2019 operating 
budget be approved subject to 
the presentation of an updated 
financial position and plan by the 
end of June 2019. A second part of 
the motion stated that a multi-year 
strategic plan be presented by the 
end of September. Also approved 
was a twenty thousand dollar 
($20,000) draw from the Rectory 
Fund to be put towards operations 
in 2020.

At the same meeting, we thanked 
Gill Jones who had completed her 
excellent service as a warden and 
we welcomed Amy Collard as 
Deputy People’s Warden.

Each year, the vestry meeting is 
followed by a Parish Council retreat. 
This is an excellent opportunity for 
the members of Parish Council to 
get to know each other and develop 
a sense of direction for the coming 
year.

Last year on the night before 
vestry, Open Doors hosted our 
“Coldest Night” fundraiser. It was 

a successful event from all points 
of view. There were 120 walkers 
and we raised $42,000 of which 
$35,000 came to St. Christopher’s 
Open Doors. This is an annual 
event and is extremely important 
to our outreach ministry.

The pancake supper on Shrove 
Tuesday, served by the Open 
Doors community meal team, was 
very well attended and greatly 
appreciated. While the food is 
excellent, the opportunity to share 
a meal is very much enjoyed by all 
who attend.

In May, Open Doors received a 
$9,000 grant from Gay Lea Foods in 
recognition of the great community 
work that we do. Grants and 
donations are a very important 
part of our ability to offer all the 
community programs that we do 
through Open Doors.

In May, we held our first Open 
Doors Gala. The team, chaired by 
Gerry Anthony, worked very hard 
to put together a fun night for all. 
As a result, it was a great social 
evening with delicious food, a 
live and silent auction, and lots of 
friendly conversation. People quite 
enjoyed themselves and indicated 
that they hoped that this would be 
an annual event.

Thank you to Doug Froom 
who managed the donations of 
gold, silver, and coins to help 
St. Christopher’s debt reduction 
program. His effort raised four 
thousand and five hundred dollars 
($4,500). Thank you to all who 
donated to this cause.

To fulfil the motion passed at 
vestry, the Corporation issued a 
midyear financial update which 
outlined the church’s financial 
position. Going forward, the 
Corporat ion wi l l  be i ssuing 
quarterly updates. The goal is 
to improve our communication, 
particularly regarding our financial 
position. The report not only gave 
a clearer perspective, but also 
outlined some of the actions that 

had been taken to reduce the deficit.
With Trudy Johnson’s leadership, 

we again had a very successful 
“Fun in the Sun” summer camp. 
The “Kingdom Rock” program was 
supported by many parishioners 
with their time and donations. From 
all aspects it was a great camp for 
the children.

With the help of Sherri McGurk, 
we offered a couple of movie nights. 
People enjoyed “Sleeping Beauty” 
and “Lego Movie 2”. Besides 
enjoying the movies, popcorn and 
drinks, there was an opportunity for 
a reflective discussion of the films.

On June 14, the Trinity Christian 
High School from the United States 
put on a beautiful performance. 
There was also an opportunity for 
the choir members to chat with the 
members of the congregation.

Erick Nettel also arranged for the 
screening of the documentary “The 
R-Word” which broadened our 
understanding of the challenges, 
difficulties and successes of families 
with children with intellectual 
challenges.

One  o f  t he  h i gh l i gh t s  o f 
September was the Chili Cook-Off.  
Over 100 people attended and it 
was a very entertaining evening. 
There was great food, beverages, 
and an interesting panel of judges 
who ensured that only the very best 
chefs were rewarded. It was a fun 
event. Thank you to Amy Collard 
for all her hard work.

Under the leadership of Carol 
Rice, Jenn McLean and Shannon 
MacKenzie, a team was assembled 
to develop a new website for 
St. Christopher’s as well as for 
Open Doors. The website for St. 
Christopher’s as a whole is up and 
operating and the Open Doors one 
is well on its way.

In September, Bishop Susan Bell 
attended our Thursday Seniors’ 
lunch and toured our other Open 
Doors programs that were operating 
(the Food Bank and Clothing Store). 
It was a great opportunity for her 

Fred Grigsby 
Rector’s Warden

Carrie Ford-Jones 
People’s Warden

Erick Nettel 
Deputy Rector’s Warden

Amy Collard 
Deputy People’s Warden

Wardens’ & Parish Council Report



9

In addition to authorizing regular expenditures, the Corporation took 

the following actions in 2019 on behalf of the congregation of St. 

Christopher’s:

1 Entered into site use agreements with a variety of outside groups.

2 Contracted with Service Experts for semi-annual maintenance of our 

HVAC equipment ($2,248.70)

3 Contracted with BonRoy Landscape Services for winter parking lot and 

walkway maintenance. ($6,651.10 + HST)

to observe Open Doors in action 
and to meet a few of our guests. 
She enjoyed her time at the lunch 
and was very complimentary about 
what she experienced.

Bishop Bell was back at St. 
Christopher’s for the 9:30 am 
Sunday service on October 27. She 
took time after the service to chat 
with quite a few of our parishioners 
and enjoyed the opportunity to 
attend the service and meet people.

On October 6, Gerry Anthony 
was awarded the “Order of Niagara” 
by Bishop Bell at Cathedral Place. 
This is a well-deserved recognition 
of Gerry’s great service to the 
Church. Congratulations Gerry.

In August we undertook the task 
of reviewing our “Safe Church” 
practices. While it was found that 
we are in good shape, we did 
implement a few changes. It is very 
important that any person who is 
working with vulnerable persons 
have a police check. This police 
check must be updated every three 
years. An example of a policy 
change is the requirement that all 
members of Parish Council will 
require a current police check. The 
staff and lead volunteers have been 
trained on the changes.

During the summer we began 
to address the vestry motion 
concerning a five year rolling 
strategic plan. In September we had 

a very successful Congregational 
Strategic Planning meeting. We 
were guided through the process by 
Brian Lisson who is a professional 
facilitator. He has done a great deal 
of work for the Diocese. We are 
making progress and an update will 
be given at vestry. As was pointed 
out at last year’s vestry, we really 
need a current strategic plan and it 
must be kept current.

Wi t h  Tr u d y  J o h n s o n  a s 
coordinator, and our fantastic 
volunteers, we executed yet again 
a very successful Christmas Market. 
To Trudy and everyone who donated 
time, talent and treasures to this 
important event, we say a great 
“thank you”. They raised in excess 
of $22,000. Given the number of 
moving parts to this event, it is 
amazing how well the entire event 
functions year after year. It is a 
real testament to the commitment 
of the volunteers involved. Thank 
you to all.

Besides the Christmas Market, 
we had several special activities 
that built our anticipation for 
Christmas. Whether it was the 
annual Advent Lessons and Carols 
with tree lighting service, the piano 
recital by Andy Elmhirst or the 
Quiet Christmas service, they all 
built the anticipation. It all led to a 
wonderful Christmas season.  We 
had five services over Christmas Eve 

and morning with a total attendance 
of 812. It was wonderful to see 
the church filled with worshippers 
celebrating the birth of Jesus.

On a more sombre note, in late 
November Bishop Bell announced 
that our Rector, Rev. Michelle 
Boomgaard  was  leav ing  S t . 
Christopher’s on December 22, at 
the end of Advent.

To say thank you to Michelle, 
all of the services on Sunday, 
December 22 were combined into 
one with a wonderful reception 
afterward. Parishioners were able 
to wish Michelle well personally. 
We thank Michelle for her time 
with us and wish her and Lou great 
happiness and success in all their 
future endeavours.

Rev. Hollis Hiscock has been 
appointed Interim Priest in Charge 
for at least the first four months 
of 2020. He also presided, along 
with Rev. Jon Forbes, at all of the 
Christmas services.

As I said at the beginning of this 
report, it has been a busy year.   

On a personal note, I want to 
thank the congregation for all the 
help and care I have received during 
my service as a warden. I want to 
especially thank all of the other 
wardens I have been honoured to 
work with over the last four years. 
It has been a pleasure to serve with 
you.



10

O u r  p r o p e r t y  a n d 
financial resources are the 
platform on which much 
of our ministry is built. 
The Ministry Support 
team takes responsibility 
for overseeing these 
resources.

A clear highlight for me in 2019 
was our Volunteer Appreciation 
celebration. Most ably led by 
Christina Mulder, the staff team 
worked really hard to pull the 
evening off with minimal input from 
those who work tirelessly all year 
on a voluntary basis. All reports 
were that it was a really enjoyable 
evening for all the invitees. That 
was definitely the plan in the hopes 
that all of our volunteers would 
know how essential they are to 
the ministry that is undertaken 
through St. Christopher’s. Pulling 
off an event without our volunteers 
was a clear reminder that ours is a 
community comprised of people 
who care deeply about our shared 
vision and who are consistently 
generous in many ways.

Our parish centre is heavily 
used for both our own worship 
and ministry and by outside user 
groups. The upkeep of both the plant 
itself and our technology and other 
systems is complex. In 2019 we owe 
particular thanks once again to Mike 
Mawhinney, Mike Peroune, and 
Bob Goodwin. Paul Smith joined 
the ranks of that leadership team 
and there are many other volunteers 
who assisted them as needed. Sandi 
Smith and Sam Gamage work hard 
to keep the house clean and orderly 
and we extend thanks to everyone 
who treats our building like home, 
and just cleans, tidies, and repairs 

as they see things that need doing. 
It is very much appreciated.

You will find much more in this 
report about the finances during 
2019 but we were blessed once 
again this year with the gifts of Tom 
Nicol (Treasurer), Pat Robinson 
(Comptroller), Deb Peroune (Open 
Doors Comptroller), Laurie Boyes 
and Deidre Conway (Envelope 
Secretaries), and our teams of 
counters under the direction of Bob 
Connell. Thanks to you all for your 
care and diligence in managing our 
money matters.

Communication is essential to 
all that we do, whether it is the 
greeting that we give to all those 
who enter our space, our lawn 
sign, information screens, printed 
brochures, newsletters or Sunday 
worship materials, they all seek 
to convey who we are to a broad 
community and invite people to 
share in all that we do. This is very 
widely shared work, and I am so 
grateful for that. Particular thanks 
to Ken Beeby, who makes us look 
good and offers support whenever 
and wherever needed. To the 
office volunteers, currently Tricia 
Clarke, Gloria Campbell, Judy Jupp, 
Marva Worrell, Valerie Barnes, Fran 
MacLean, Sherri McGurk, Barb 
Baker, and Diane Peters, I owe a 
huge debt of gratitude, personally 
and on behalf of all the staff. 
Recently retired from the post are 

Administration

Valerie Barnes, Wendy Ernst and, 
Maureen Cooke all of whom have 
given many hours over the years and 
are always standing by to pitch in 
as needed. Thanks to you all! This 
year we launched our new website 
and we absolutely could not have 
completed that project without the 
strong leadership of Carol Rice, Jenn 
McLean, and Shannon MacKenzie. 
Huge thanks for all that you’ve 
done and continue to do. This 
year we also received our updated 
Photo Directory. This was a long 
overdue project which was brought 
to completion by a group of folks, 
led by Sherri McGurk and Amy 
Collard. Thank so much to them and 
others who assisted.

The team of wardens with whom 
I worked in 2019 was a group 
without equal in the time and care 
that they put into their work on our 
behalf. I am grateful for all the tasks 
they undertook (and there were 
many) but also for their ingenuity 
and moral support when the going 
felt tough.

I was honoured to share the work 
of 2019 with caring staff colleagues. 
There will be more change ahead for 
us all in 2020 but it is clear that the 
core of St. Christopher’s is made up 
of a broad group of individuals who 
are very committed to the vision of 
God at work in our world that we 
share. I am grateful to have been a 
part of that team.

by Carol Henley

Ministry Support



11

The  p rope r t y  commi t t ee  i s 
responsible for the routine upkeep 
of the facility including, but not 
limited to: painting, wall repairs, 
roofing and water run-off, furnaces/ 
air conditioning, fire and security 
sys tems,  e lec t r ica l ,  l ight ing 
throughout the building (including 
emergency lighting), security 
systems, maintaining the operation 
of the core facilities, plumbing 
repairs, chair and table repairs, 
grounds maintenance, furniture 
repair, window repair, lawn mower 
maintenance, major spring and fall 
clean-ups, trimming of trees and 
shrubs, parking lot maintenance, 
annual inspections required by the 
City and anything else that occurs 
throughout the year. 

The Chair of this committee is 
the resource person responsible 
to Corporation to estimate costs 
and establish timelines for capital 
improvements. This includes 
research, coordination and the 
completion of the activities but, 
for larger activities, may contribute 
to a special project team, created 
for the undertaking and oversight 
to completion of the contracted 
undertakings. 

Thanks to the generosity of the 
congregation, the major capital 

items completed this year included: 
the consultation and design for the 
proposed Choir Loft modifications 
to accommodate members requiring 
accessibi l i ty;  server/network 
upgrade; website reconstruction 
and the installation of a new furnace 
in the Parish Centre. 

 As the organizations that use the 
St. Christopher’s facility grow, the 
wear on the rooms and fixtures is 
evident. This requires a concerted 
effort every year to identify what 
elements need to be replaced 
including the backflow valve in 
the basement passing its annual 
recertification.

In this report I wish to personally 
thank each and every member of 
the property team for donating 
their time and skills toward the 
maintenance and upgrading of our 
facility. Without your involvement 
we would be seriously challenged 
to maintain the property. I extend 
my sincere thank you to all the 
parishioners (especially Mike 
Peroune who has been a great asset 
in the weekly maintenance) of St. 
Christopher’s

I would like to express my personal 
appreciation to all members of our 
congregation who have contributed 
their time and skills towards the 75 

Property Report

recorded repairs completed in 2019.
Special thanks to Bob Goodwin 

and Mike Peroune for their monthly 
testing of the fire alarm system and 
maintenance of the mandatory log 
book documenting the results.

 Special thanks goes out to Bill 
German, Dave Evans, Don Walker 
and Bill Tannyan – our dedicated 
lawn mower operators and trimmers; 
Rick Bishop for his mechanical 
abilities when providing mechanical 
maintenance and repairs to our aging 
John Deere; and Paul Tomlinson 
for always being available when 
required to assist with the repairs. 
Because of his involvement with the 
Food Bank, Paul could not dedicate 
as much time to assist as in previous 
years. Thanks to Paul Smith for 
taking the lead on the spring and fall 
cleanups, for his representation on 
Parish Council, and for his assistance 
throughout the building in his quiet 
unassuming way.

I commend all members of St. 
Christopher’s Church for the pride 
you display in your Church, the 
dedication you display daily in 
your chosen outreach and your 
cont r ibut ions  to  making  S t . 
Christopher’s an open and safe place 
where we can, as a family, grow, 
learn, be recharged, and contribute.

by Mike Mawhinney



12

We celebrated two weddings at 
St. Christopher’s in 2019; Peggy 
Cosgrove (our 8am choir member) 
and Darren Cardwell who were 
married March 30th and Amanda 
Armstrong and Marcel Daviau on 
July 24th. Excitement was in the air 
as family and friends gathered to 
celebrate their unions. 

Weddings
by Jane Wyse

It is an honour and privilege to be 
the wedding coordinator and a part 
of a couple’s big day. The wedding 
coordinator meets with couples to 
discuss the service and options we 
offer – from clergy, musician and 
coordinator services, to music and 
reading selections, décor, “pew” 
bows, flowers, etc., as well as attend 

both the wedding rehearsal and day. 
Weddings would not be possible 
without the Parish Administrator and 
the Altar Guild who work behind 
the scenes to make it happen, as 
well as Andy Elmhirst who plays the 
organ/piano at the weddings and our 
clergy, Michelle Boomgaard and Jon 
Forbes. Thank you all!

 Jane Wyse

The intercessory prayers are an 
integral part of our worship service 
every Sunday and, on behalf of the 
clergy and on behalf of you, the 
congregation, I want to thank the 
intercessors for a job VERY well 
done. Each intercessor brings their 
own particular style to the prayers 
and it is amazing how they always 
reflect the theme of the worship that 

Prayers of the People
by Valerie Barnes

day. I cannot speak highly enough, 
or often enough, to thank them for 
their dedication and faithfulness; 
they are truly beyond measure. They 
also collectively represent many 
years of dedication.

We were pleased to welcome John 
Reszitnik to the ranks of intercessors 
during the past year. He will be 
saying the prayers at both 8 am and 

9.30 am. Thank you John. 
If you think this is a ministry that 

‘calls’ to you, please speak to myself 
or to Hollis. There are many different 
resources we can direct you to; and 
any of the clergy or myself are very 
willing to help. It would be nice to 
have a couple of extra folks at both 
services. Please, do give this request 
your prayerful consideration.

Valerie Barnes

Altar Guild
by Diane Peters and Maryann Lennox

The Altar Guild is comprised of 
ded ica ted  member s  o f  ou r 
congregation who prepare the church 
for all three services on Sunday, 
Thursday morning, the special 
services at Christmas and Easter as 
well as all funerals and weddings at 
St. Christopher’s. 

The Altar Guild also takes care 
of the floral decorating, with terrific 
teamwork, during the festive seasons 
of Christmas, Easter and Thanksgiving. 

There are five teams within the 
Guild so that each team’s duties are 
about once each moth. All of our 
members work well together and 
support each other so that our weekly 
duties are efficiently managed. 

This year, again, our work has been 
challenging and rewarding to assist 
the clergy with our services. 

We would always welcome anyone 
interested in learning more about this 
meaningful ministry.

Diane Peters Maryann Lennox

We strive for life-changing worship and varied opportunities 
to explore and express our faith.Liturgy & Learning



13

Welcome Lynda Clarke and Joyce 
Abrahams as eucharist assistants. 
They joined a dedicated, committed 
and supportive group whose role is to 

Eucharist Assistants
by Gloria Campbell

assist the clergy in the celebration of 
the Eucharist. As well, special thanks 
to volunteers who have continued to 
be involved in this ministry and who 

have pitched in when not scheduled. 
Congregants interested in this ministry 
should contact the coordinator, Gloria 
Campbell, or the clergy.

Gloria Campbell

Readers’ Guild
by Tricia Clarke

Interest, enthusiasm, dedication and 
a clear reading voice. Our Readers’ 
share these qualities. 

There are currently 17 devoted 
parishioners who give voice to the 
weekly readings for the 9:30 service.  
This past year, we sadly bid farewell 
to volunteer, George Simpson. He 
has certainly earned his retirement.  
Thank you, George, for your much-
appreciated contribution to this 
ministry,

They say that when one door 
c loses ,  another  opens .   For 
Gill Jones, that meant that after 
graduating from her many, many 
years on Parish Council, most 
recently in the position of Warden, 
when she casually mentioned that 
she was open to something new (as 
members of St Christopher’s know, 

you don’t have to say much more 
than that), I jumped at the opening 
and invited her to join us.  We 
have embraced her with open arms 
and welcome her to our team.   To 
anyone else who may be interested 
in participating in this Ministry, 
please note that all that is required 
is dedication, sincerity and a desire 
to share (or develop) your oratorical 
talents. Note ... this is a great place 
to get used to speaking in front of 
people … an exceptionally valuable 
business tool. 

Readers are scheduled well in 
advance and are also provided the 
appropriate reading material in 
advance. No pressure … there is 
always someone ready to switch 
dates or step up should there be a 
date that conflicts with your personal 

schedule. Your commitment would 
be to read only 2-3 times per YEAR! 

If you would like to get involved, 
please contact the church office. 
New voices are welcomed and we 
look forward to “hearing” you!

Tricia Clarke

At present we have six dedicated 
volunteers who read the lessons each 
week at the 8 am service and we are 
grateful for their devotion to this ministry.

We offer thanks to the four readers 
who retired from this ministry this year 
and to the three new readers who have 
joined the team. 

We always welcome new readers 
and if you would like to participate in 
our worship in this way, please speak 
with one of the clergy.

8am Readers’ Guild 
by Carol Henley

Servers
by Rob Pawson

Thank you to all our Altar Severs, 
but most especially to Rev. Michelle 
Boomgaard, Claire Christoff and Judi 
McNairn for taking the lead this past 
year with the servers. Your service to 
the church is amazing.

We look forward to another year 
ahead and with that, we invite anyone 

who might interested in serving in the 
sanctuary on Sunday mornings to let 
either Claire Christoff, Rob Pawson 
or a member of the clergy know. No 
experience is required and training 
will be provided. Our ministry is 
important and we would like you to 
be apart of it.

Rob Pawson Claire Christoff



14

by Andy Elmhirst

Life at St. Christopher’s is busy. It’s 
almost cliché yet undeniable when 
one comes through our doors. I 
hope the same person would also 
say that life at St. Christopher’s is 
fulfilling, inspiring and multifaceted. 
Or, put another way, life-giving, 
life-changing and life-affirming. 
Spending a lot of time in this 
business, I know that there are 
constantly good conversations, good 
contemplations and good works 
going on here. I worry, however, 
that 2019 will be remembered 
for something less pleasant - the 
departure of our rector, Rev. 
Michelle Boomgaard. But the past, 
almost as much as the present, is 
what you make of it. I hope that 
this vestry report for music and 
the performing arts will prove that 
Michelle’s leaving, while significant 
and unsettling, is but one event in 
the life of a parish that accomplishes 
great things every season, every 
week and every single day. It is 
merely one event in a long and 
inspiring history, which continues to 
be written every day and to which 
new pages will be added far into 
the future.

The youth choir, adult choir, 
dancers, actors, guitar group and 
band are all engaged in laying a 
firm foundation for the future of St. 
Christopher’s. It could be argued 
that the group here with the largest 
stone to lay is the youth choir. 
The 2018 - 2019 scholastic year 
was our inaugural season. We had 
some pretty amazing highs - our 
year-end concert at Pearl and Pine 
Retirement Residence and our 
Christmas Concert at Lakeshore 
Place Retirement Residence were 
tremendous successes. There were 
also some lows. With only ten in 
the choir, it doesn’t take long before 
conflicting schedules and illnesses 
can really sideline a performance. 
I think that’s pretty normal for a 
group’s first year. Throughout all 
the ups and downs, this group has 
inspired me with their work ethic, 

enthusiasm and talent. I have set 
myself and the choir the challenge 
of doubling our numbers by the 
end of May. I think it is possible 
and if you’re interested in helping, 
talk to me.

The adult choir is engaged in so 
many services, performances and 
ministries that it’s impossible to 
recall everything, let alone recount 
it here. The Easter Vigil Service and 
the Service of Lessons and Carols 
spring to mind. Last year’s Easter 
Vigil featured a couple of really 
great anthems, “Come Away” by 
Mark Hayes and “O Come, Let Us 
Sing” by Torontonian Eleanor Daley. 
Our carol service last December 
was beautiful, both as a moving 
worship service and as a choral 
showcase. The choir participated 
in special performances like a 
spring concert at Lakeshore Place 
and Peggy and Darren Caldwell’s 
wedding. In addition to these special 
performances, we sing at funerals, 
evening services, high holy days 
and over 40 Sunday mornings 
every year. It is my personal and 
disputable belief that the Sunday 
mornings are the most important 
thing we do. By never shying from 
new pieces and new approaches, we 
maintain a level of engagement with 
the congregation that is, frankly, 
uncommon. In 2020, as in 2019, 
the choir will continue to grow its 
ranks. In the coming year we will 
perform a joint concert with the 
Burlington Civic Chorale, put on 
another concert at a long-term care 
facility and perform another cabaret. 
And we will have fun doing it!

Liturgical dance is one of the 
most unique programs that St. 
Christopher’s has to offer. I have 
not heard of another church that 
offers something similar – certainly 
not in our geographical vicinity. It’s 
also a program that participants find 
deeply rewarding, as evidenced by 
the many hours they choose to spend 
at rehearsals. It’s surprising, then, 
that the number of participants has 

decreased significantly in the past 
few years. Given the aforementioned 
uniqueness of this program, I believe 
the solution to our dilemma lies 
beyond the walls of the parish. In 
2020, we will advertise our liturgical 
dance program to churches across 
Burlington and the diocese. Did I 
mention that this program is also 
well resourced? Three enthusiastic, 
patient, and professional leaders 
create choreography and run 
rehearsals. Thank you to Allison 
Wright, Paula Ramsay and Heather 
Grant for all you do. 

The St. Christopher’s acting 
group, like the liturgical dancers, 
can be found primarily at the Easter 
Vigil and carol services. In 2019, it 
was John Stephen who was primarily 
responsible for writing, producing 
and directing the dramatic scenes, 
monologues and readings that form 
half of our ‘productions’. His work 
helps add the quality, engagement 
and variety that these services are 
known for. I would like to take this 
opportunity to thank him for the 
significant number of hours that 
go into planning, organising and 
rehearsing dramatic scenes. There 
exists, in this parish, a great deal of 
creative talent. At the 2020 Lessons 
and Carols service, I hope we can 
involve more people in leadership 
positions. This will not only spread 
the workload but also shed light on 
new approaches and new voices. 
Another new direction in 2020 will 
be incorporating liturgical dance 
and especially acting into more 
Sunday morning services. 

John Stephen is also responsible 
for leading the St. Christopher’s 
Guitar Group. He has been sharing 
his gifts in this role for 25 years! The 
guitar group meets every Thursday 
night from 6:30 to 7:15 and plays 
at the 9:30 service almost every 
week of the year. They even play on 
Sundays when the choir is off simply 
because they love playing the guitar 
in church. Their playing style is a 
chord/strumming approach which 

Music and the Performing Arts



15

most people who have dabbled 
in guitar would be familiar with. 
So, if you’re thinking of dusting 
off that old six string and getting 
your calluses back, talk to myself 
or John Stephen because the St. 
Christopher’s guitar group could be 
the perfect place for you. 
2019 was a significant year in the 
life of the 11:30 band. It was just 
over a year ago that we were forced 
to deal with an abrupt change in 
our configuration. At the time, I 
was worried about maintaining 
our performance quality and even 
maintaining our membership. What 
happened, in reality, was that 
the group came together. Daniel 
Cunningham offered to learn drums, 

our vocalists started learning new 
harmonies, we adapted to a new 
sound and, rather than persevering, 
we excelled. Never was this more 
evident than at our concert last fall. 
We put on a full hour-plus program 
and sounded great the whole way 
through. In light of this success, I 
hope that 2020 will yield another 
similar performance. I also hope 
that we will invest in some new 
equipment this coming year, as 
our drum kit and mixing board are 
both, frankly, falling apart. The most 
significant challenge facing us at the 
moment is children’s programming 
at the 11:30 service. Phil Jones, 
Shanna Thomson and myself all 
have 2 children aged 6 or under. 

We do our best but are aware that 
consistent children’s programming 
would not only be better for the 
band but the entire 11:30 service, 
which commonly sees many more 
young children. 
Obviously, 2019 was significant 
for many reasons. Keep in mind 
that all of the above is merely a 
brief retelling of some of the things 
that went on in only one of the five 
ministry areas at St. Christopher’s. It 
was a year of adversity and triumph, 
of mourning and celebration, of 
optimism and pessimism. It was 
busy. It was life-giving, life-changing 
and life-affirming. This is who we 
are now and this is who we will 
strive to be in the coming year.



16

Grannie’s Place
by Sandra Evans

We had another successful year 
in Grannie’s Place, although our 
number of little visitors seems to 
be dropping dramatically. We are 
lucky to have such loyal and caring 
volunteers to look after the little 
ones each Sunday morning. A few 
volunteers have been with us for 
many years, and we try to recruit a 
few new ones every year to join the 
crew to make up for those who leave 
the group. We even have several 
“grandpas” now who help us out. We 
could always use more volunteers, so 
if you’re feeling the need to play with 

wee ones for one hour every three 
months, please let the office know 
and I’m sure they’ll be very happy to 
sign you up. The number of our little 
visitors generally ranges from two 
to five, with the occasional increase 
if we have special occasions, like 
baptisms. We know that Grannie’s 
Place will continue to be a safe and 
caring environment so that parents 
can enjoy at least one hour of peace 
and quiet each week!!

Due to our desire to travel more, 
I have reluctantly resigned as 
coordinator of Grannie’s Place and 

so we are in need of a new leader. 
It’s an easy job, with schedules being 
organized every six months. And to 
make it easier, I took into account 
all of the other commitments our 
volunteers have so there wouldn’t 
be too much switching around on 
the duty day. I am happy to pass 
along all my information to the new 
coordinator. If you are interested, 
please contact the office.

Thanks to everyone for helping to 
keep this programme running and 
making my life a little easier in the 
planning process.

Sandra Evans

Fun in the Sun | Summer Day Camp
by Trudy Johnson

It would be impossible to imagine 
a summer at St. Christopher’s 
without the sound of many children 
and their youth leaders singing, 
laughing, and learning at our Fun-
in-the-Sun day camp! And 2019 
was no exception. We celebrated 
the 24th year of FITS by repeating 
the very popular Kingdom Rock 
program of 2013. There were 20 
youth leaders and over 40 campers 
for the morning only, one week 
program. A good time was had by 
all! FITS may appear to be designed 
for campers, but the rotations are 

planned and led by the youth. This 
is beneficial in so many ways. The 
campers are so relaxed with their 
young leaders, and the youth learn 
valuable skills and very often push 
themselves out of their comfort zone 
to try doing something new. We 
were very fortunate to have Amy 
Collard offer to be the snack co-
ordinator, and for Christina Mulder 
to connect us with Food for Life who 
donated many items for the snacks. 
We did a finale on Launch Sunday in 
September. The leaders and campers 
presented two songs during worship, 

and had crafts and activities in the 
Great Hall during coffee time to 
showcase the program. The leaders 
also had a sleepover (more like no 
sleep!) the night before to celebrate 
this finale. I would like to thank 
the congregation for your support 
of FITS with donations of supplies, 
volunteering, cheering the kids on, 
and financial contributions towards 
purchasing supplies, and most 
importantly for sponsoring campers 
who would otherwise not be able to 
attend. Thank you for the privilege 
of being the camp director.

Trudy Johnson

Rev. Allison Courey

The Rev. Allison Courey was on 
leave for much of 2019 and it was 
very happy news when she and her 
wife, Rachel, welcomed the birth of 
their daughter, Adeline, in April. We 

were blessed to welcome Adeline 
into the St. Christopher’s family 
at her baptism in August. We are 
grateful for Allison’s leadership in 
Children’s and Youth ministry prior 

to her leave, and we give thanks to 
those who assisted in maintaining 
our programming to this age group 
during her absence. Here are the 
highlights of those activities in 2019.

CYYA&FM
by Carol Henley

Children’s, Youth, Young Adult, & Family Ministry



17

Christmas Eve Pageant
by Carrie Ford-Jones

Many thanks to all the families who 
helped bring the Christmas pageant 
to fruition. We had 15 children 
participate in a performance of ‘The 
Unfriendly Beasts’ and dozens more 

who attended our Christmas Eve 
4:00pm service. We learned a lot 
through this experience that we will 
hopefully carry forward to Easter and 
other special services.

Church School at 9:30 on Sundays
by Carrie Ford-Jones

Throughout the first half of the 
year we had a chance to explore 
the Fruits of the Spirit through our 
Sunday morning bible stories and 
activities. We returned in the fall 
with a VBS program called High 
Seas that explored the different ways 

that God’s Word is Life Changing, 
Comforting, and Exciting. Through 
Advent we travelled through Narnia 
and learned how the characters 
in the Lion, the Witch and the 
Wardrobe mirrored many of the 
characters in the Christmas story.  

We have kicked off 2020 with some 
favourite Old Testament stories that 
are familiar to some and new to 
others. We are seeing between 6 and 
10 children most Sundays, mostly in 
the K-2 age range.

Carrie Ford-Jones 



18

Book Club
by Valerie Barnes

We have enjoyed another year 
of lively discussion when we get 
together to enjoy a wide variety 
of books, preceded by delicious 
refreshments. 

The Book Club is an ‘open’ group 
and we welcome parishioner and 
non parishioner alike. Currently 
we have twenty-five names on 
our list. Normally we have 15-17 
people at any given meeting. Yet 
again I mention that the fact that 
our membership is currently female 
is not intentional, and any male 
readers out there are more than 
welcome to join us. 

A much looked forward to annual 
event is our Pot Luck Luncheon. 
For many years we have invited 

a relatively local author whose 
book(s) we have read to join us. 
We have enjoyed noted authors 
Lawrence Hill, Paul Quarrington, 
Linwood Barclay, Robert J Sawyer, 
Terry Fallis, and Ian Hamilton 
among others in past years. At this 
event we also welcome friends and 
any other parishioners to join us to 
swell the throng for our visitor. 

In 2019 we were delighted to 
welcome Kim Echlin. She talked 
about her novel Under the Visible 
Life, which she set in the jazz 
music culture of Canada and 
USA. Our own Andy Elmhirst was 
to have provided a jazz music 
accompaniment but at the last 
moment was unable to do so. 

We will keep him on ice for the 
future. His place was taken by 
Stacie McGregor (Jazz Vespers). 
The event was stupendous!!!!!!!!!!! 
A wonderful mixture of word and 
music.

We feel this is a successful group 
and we would hope to continue 
to be a venue that is welcoming, 
tolerant and informed. 

We meet the third Wednesday of 
the month in the Family Room at 1 
pm. The meeting is preceded by the 
aforementioned light refreshments.

The current selection list can 
be found on the notice board and 
we welcome you anytime you 
would like to join us. There is no 
commitment to be out every month.

Men’s Cooking Group #2
by Bob Goodwin

Another  success ful  year  for 
this group. We again had a full 
membership of 12 men. We meet 
once a month and together prepare 
a four or five course meal that we 

enjoy at lunch. Although the idea is 
to help us all improve our cooking 
skills, it is the fun and fellowship that 
makes this such an enjoyable time 
for the participants. The leader of the 

group for many years has been Tom 
Bibby. Tom decided to step back 
after this year, although he is still 
the one we all go to when we have 
a culinary question. Thanks Tom.

Bob Goodwin

to take the lead on one recipe. 
This involves buying the groceries 
required and taking the lead in 
cooking the recipe with help. While 
the learning experience of cooking 
is important, fellowship is prime 
when we gather round the tables 

This is a group of senior men who 
gather together once a month, 
(except summer) to gain experience 
i n  cook ing  wh i l e  en joy ing 
fellowship. Menus for each session 
are selected by the leader and then 
members are asked to volunteer 

to eat the three or four course meal 
accompanied by suitable wines.
The group is currently full but if 
you would like to be considered for 
future openings please call Hugh 
Haney at 905.335.9405 or hugh@
haney.com

Men’s Cooking Group #1
by Hugh Haney

Hugh Haney

Valerie Barnes

Ministry Development & Community Life



19

Ginger Group
by Doug Froom

The Ginger Group has been meeting 
at St. Christopher’s seven times each 
year since 1988. The group was 
founded to provide a venue for the 
retired men of the church to meet in 
the spirit of “community”. At the time 
there were many women’s groups 
within the church so it was a good 
thing to see the men do likewise.

At this time we have between 50 to 
70 members attending each meeting 
drawn from our congregation, 
the general community and from 
another Burlington church. There is 
an organizing committee headed by 
Winston Campbell that plans each 
event and prepares the venue and 
the meal. We also recruit speakers.

Before each meeting we serve a 
glass of apple juice or a more popular 
glass of sherry. This is a mix and 
mingle time as old acquaintances 
meet and new contacts are made.

A lunch (home cooked, not fast 
food) is prepared by the members of 
the organizing committee and served 
to our members. Our members 
constantly tell us that the food is 
excellent and that it is value for 
money.

After lunch we have a guest 
speaker make a presentation lasting 
for about 30 minutes. Examples of 
interesting presentations have been
• a Burlington man who was the 

first person in the world to row 

a boat from Florida to Australia. 
(Unbelievable)

•  a scientist who exposed tomato 
seeds to the radiation that was 
received by a NASA space 
flight to determine their ability 
to germinate as a food source 
for a Mars exploration. (Very 
interesting)
All this to say that the Ginger 

Group accomplishes many things 
but most of all it provides a meeting 
place to develop the spirit of 
community amongst the members. 
All are welcome regardless of your 
affiliation. Where else can you get 
this type of nourishment for $10 and 
not have to leave a tip?

Christmas Market
by Trudy Johnson

In true St. Christopher’s style, our 
facility was humming with activity 
in the kitchen (and elsewhere) to 
prepare the myriad of delights for 
a Country Christmas Market. The 
sights, the smells, the sounds - all 
so wonderful! It is impossible to 
calculate how many hours are 
donated by so many talented and 
energetic volunteers. Add on top 
of that, the items themselves that 
are donated - for the Raffle, Penny 
Sale, craft tables, and the food, 
oh we do food GOOD here at 
St Christopher’s! One look at the 
baking tables was a trip to sugar 
heaven! Tourtière production was 
at full capacity with ample supplies 
on the big day, and also for sales 
before and after Market day. What 
a fantastic crew. Many people come 
specifically for the tourtières. Again 
I say - we do food GOOD! The 
Great Hall was a lunchroom with 
coffee and a sweet option, as well 

as meals of soup, salad, and quiche. 
All sales areas were essentially 
the same as last year, with the 
addition of a table for ornaments 
made by some of the Open Doors 
program participants. Traffic flow 
was steady and consistent from the 
moment the doors opened. We had 
greeters handing out a brochure that 
included a map of the facility, Market 
areas, and upcoming Christmas 
services. We had to scramble and 
print more because the supply was 
depleted very quickly indicating 
there were several hundred visitors 
by 10 am! All the labours and bounty 
were rewarded with a final sales 
tally of over $22,000! As you are 
able throughout the year it would 
be nice to support the businesses 
that helped us during the Market: 
Marilu’s Market, and Canadian 
Tire on Fairview. Also, we were 
given small fabric shopping bags 
by Revera Retirement Residences 

which were ideal for the heavy jars 
of preserves. A particular bonus this 
year was the generous donation of 
200 interactive ornaments - Furmont 
Chrismouse by name. Almost half 
were sold and the remainder will 
appear again next time. The Market 
is truly a wonderful event - whether 
you donate, purchase, volunteer, or 
support with prayer. It is definitely 
a community event, but also a fine 
opportunity to connect with other 
parishioners. As always there was 
an abundance of smiles, hugs, and 
laughter as friends new and old 
enjoyed this festive day. I am so very 
grateful to Sherri McGurk for being 
part of this with me, and for all the 
area convenors and their teams who 
work so diligently in preparation and 
on the day itself. Rest well dear folks 
- the next planning time is on the not 
too distant horizon!

Trudy Johnson

Winston Campbell

Attracting, welcoming, incorporating, and engaging people throughout their time at St. Christopher’s.



20

 

Bridge Group
by David Page

In 2019 our group met every 
second Monday afternoon from 
2-4 pm, except during the summer 
months. Notice of game date/time 
is in the weekly church bulletin 
announcements. Attendance has 
been between two-three tables 
(8-12 players). We had extended 
the invitation earlier in the year 

to euchre players to join in. While 
we had a couple of people who 
were interested, there was not 
a sustainable number of players 
interested in continuing with euchre. 
Though we are few in number, we 
have lots of good fellowship. The 
games are friendly, not competitive, 
and the players vary in experience. 

Playing bridge is a healthy mental 
exercise and the price is right! 
Only a loonie per game day and 
the refreshments are really good. 
Please consider joining us and 
bring along a friend. If you want 
more information, call Dave Page at 
905.637.2489 or the church office 
at 905.634.1809.

David Page

Tuesday Seniors Social
by Jeanne Seaton

The Seniors’ Social Group continues 
to be a happy group, meeting every 
Tuesday from 2 until 4 pm. We 
have tea and goodies, exchange 
news, catch up on sick or absent 

members, and play Scrabble. Tricia 
shares a story from the Chicken Soup 
series of books. Occasionally we 
go on trips such as to the museum 
in Waterdown, the Dutch Mill, the 

Harvest Table for tea, Springridge 
Farm (for a little Christmas shopping), 
ice cream in the summer, and other 
areas of local interest. New members 
are most welcome!

Jeanne Seaton

Hospitality & Welcoming
by Judy Jupp

These two ministries go hand in 
hand, and are vital to the life of St. 
Christopher’s.
• Hospitality - This ministry is crucial 

to the health and happiness of 
the parishioners and especially 
to newcomers and to visitors. On 
Sundays at all three services tea, 
coffee, and sweets are served 
by faithful volunteers. Ellenor 
Winslow, Cip Bibby, and Jan Pearce 
coordinate the teams. Tuesdays at 6 
pm dinner, and Thursdays at noon, 
hospitality is extended to the wider 
community under the leadership 
of Christina Mulder and another 
crew of volunteers. The Ginger 

Group with Winston Campbell and 
George Beadle welcomed men to a 
luncheon on a Monday seven times 
during 2019. The senior’s group, 
with Jeanne Seaton guiding them, 
meet on Tuesdays with more treats 
and celebrations. Hugh Haney and 
Bob Goodwin are in the kitchen 
every other Tuesday, where great 
aromas waft through the church, as 
the men cook lunch. And funerals 
under the leadership of Judy Jank 
are vital to our ministry, especially 
at a time of bereavement.

• Welcoming - All of us are involved 
in this ministry by welcoming in the 
“pew” at any service, by wearing 

our nametags, and by helping 
in the kitchen or at dinners or 
lunches. Teams of welcomers are 
at the entrances to the sanctuary on 
Sundays, at funerals, and at special 
events. And, any one of us who has 
felt out of their comfort zone, will 
realize just how important is our 
welcome. All of us can do our part 
to make this community a warm 
and welcoming one.

• Everyone is welcome to participate 
in these times together, whether it 
be around food or in the welcoming 
department. Your contribution 
of your time and talent is most 
appreciated always.

Judy Jupp

Ministry Development & Community Life



21

 

Fit for Service
by Paula Ramsay

On Monday, Wednesday, and Friday 
mornings from 9:30 to 10:30 am a 
group of enthusiastic participants 
come together in the Great Hall of 
St. Christopher’s to work out. Paula 
Stewart (Monday), Melida O’Keefe 
(Wednesday) and Jeff Laskey (Friday) 
are our able instructors.

Monday’s session with Paula 
Stewart begins with cardio exercises 
for a half hour and ends with 
weights and an overall stretch on 
the mats. Paula Stewart’s expertise is 
in kick-boxing and she incorporates 
some of the moves into the cardio 
portion.

Wednesday’s session with Melida 
O’Keefe again begins with cardio 
exercises for half of the class and 
then we transition to small balls, 

weights or bands which foster 
balance and core development. We 
then end with a mat stretch.

Friday’s session is a yoga class. 
Jeff Laskey takes us through several 
yoga positions to develop core 
strength and balance of mind, body, 
and spirit.

This varied program provides 
an all around approach to exercise 
and allows participants to attend 
sessions geared to their needs. Each 
person is encouraged to work to his 
or her own potential and the group 
varies in age from 40 to seniors with 
a goal of keeping physically healthy.

The cost of each session is $4.00! 
Where can you find a better deal 
than that?

In  addi t ion to  paying our 

instructors, we have made significant 
contributions to various outreach 
programs within the community, as 
we are able.

Following a full body workout, 
anyone is free to join us after the 
exercise program for coffee/tea and 
a social time.

It is not unusual to find close to 
40 participants (male and female) – 
many of whom are from outside the 
St. Christopher’s community and we 
are delighted.

We also enjoy a couple of social 
events in the form of luncheons and 
coffee parties each calendar year.

For questions regarding the 
program, please feel free to contact 
Judy Jank at 905.639.1257 or Paula 
Ramsay at 905.681.8109.

Paula Ramsay



22

2 0 2 0  R e p o r t

2019 Program Outcomes

1100 families are supported through 
our Food Bank. They made 3,466 visits and of 
those families 31% are under the age of 18.

3000 visits to the clothing store  
11 volunteers put in 3500 hours of service to 
meet the needs of the over

7,200+  hot meals served at our 
Tuesday dinners and Thursday luncheon 
programs. 

110 coordinated Pop Up Farm Markets 
were held in areas throughout Halton, 
supporting access to equitable local produce.

• 600+ Youth and Children attended after school programs

• 12+ families regularly participate in our Calling all Parents program

• 400+ Toddlers and babies attend our Kids and Me Drop In

• 360 opportunities for children with special needs  

and their siblings were given in our Respite program

600+ people received our support 
through our Christmas families program.  49% 
of those were under the age of 16.

10% 
One in ten persons living with low income are 
seniors

11,120 
Children in Halton are living in a 
low income family

Poverty Affects 

1 in 10
Burlington Residents

The need

Mission Statement:
Through Open Doors, people build 
relationships across the diversity of income, 
education, age, ability and health to enhance 
their capacity for meaningful lives. 

Vision Statement:
Through programs and partnerships, we 
are actively building a diverse and inclusive 
community that supports the dignity and  
well-being of the people of Burlington. 

Christmas Families

Outreach/Social Justice



23

Christina Mulder

Director of Programs and 

Partnerships

Open Doors has had an amazing 

year of growth and development. 

We have had some new faces join 

our team, both through community 

partnerships and through staffing. 

We welcomed two summer students 

through Canada Summer Jobs, 

both of whom we retained in other 

capacities to further support our 

programming. Amanda Dallicardillo 

is our part time Assistant Volunteer 

and Programming Coordinator. 

Her role is to support both Sandi 

Smith and I in executing the Open 

Doors programs, recruiting and 

engaging volunteers, and assisting 

in special events. Anisha Mistry 

works remotely, continuing the 

efforts she began in the summer. 

She monitors and posts on our 

social media accounts to ensure we 

are continuing to communicate to 

everyone, inside and outside of the 

parish. Meaghan Richardson is our 

grant writer and contract resource 

manager. We have retained the 

knowledge and writ ing skil ls 

of Meaghan to help build our 

capacity to serve our community 

in current and dignified ways. She 

has been repeatedly successful 

in her efforts and proven to be a 

valued new member of our team. 

New community partnerships were 

formed with Halton Food Council. 

Alyson Baker, the Community 

Garden Coordinator for HFC, began 

transforming the back garden space 

and will continue her efforts this 

year with multiple grants we have 

received to continue educating and 

sharing.

We can achieve many beautiful 

things when we work together and 

welcome others into the Open 

Doors Ministry and 2019 proved 

just that.

Open Doors
by Christina Mulder Partnerships

• Halton Region - Calling all Parents, Kids and Me, Integrated Service 
Navigator

• Halton Fresh Food Box - Packing and Pop Up Markets
• Halton Food Council - Community Gardens
• Canadian Mental Health Association - free mental health counselling
• Yoga Outreach Project - Free Chair Yoga 
• Halton Police Auxiliary - Cram a Cruiser Burlington Food Bank
• Food 4 Life

Grants 2020
• Halton Region Community Investment Grant Category 1 - Social 

Navigator Position $30, 000
• Ministry of Seniors and Accessibility - After Lunch Speaker and Activity 

Series $3,900
• Oakville Community Foundation - Community Garden Funds $1,000
• Ontario Trillium Foundation - Capital- Renovations and updating of 

food bank $84,300
• Canada Summer Jobs - 2 positions $9,240
• Gay Lea Foundation - Community Meals $9,880
• Halton Community Investment Fund Category 3 - Collaboration with 

Halton Fresh Food Box for the Pop Up Markets 

In the first half of the year we 
had to cut back on our Thursday 
Lunch program as staff was being 
reassigned and we were evaluating 
how to manage financially going 
into 2019. The team of volunteers 
from this program stepped up and 
ensured that the lunches could 
continue by taking on lead roles 
in planning menus within a tight 
budget, organizing volunteers and 
switching to an every other week 
basis. Many thanks to all for their 
efforts! In September, when we 
had successfully raised funds and 
the volunteers felt our capacity 
had increased, we returned to a 
regular, every week, Thursday 
Lunch schedule. We ended the 
year having offered 34 full, sit down 
lunches to our community.

Our Tuesday dinners were well 
attended and we were able to 
welcome some new faces in the 
kitchen! We tried several times, 
not always successfully, to arrange 
an after dinner speaker on different 
topics. This will continue but we are 
still learning what interests people 
and how to engage them in some 
meaningful conversations. In 2019 
we served 50 hot, well balanced 
meals with dessert and beverages.
Both these meal programs have fed 
over 7,200 meals to people in our 
neighbourhood. This is down from 
last year but as stated previously, 
we did cut the one program in half 
for 8 months of the year which 
would impact the guest count 
tremendously.
The Food bank was kept busy in

Community Meals
by Christina Mulder

Amanda Dallicardillo  

Assistant Volunteer and 

Program Coordinator



24

Food bank
by Christina Mulder

2019 with over 3,400 visits from our 
community members, supporting 
over 1,100 individuals annually. 
49% of those benefiting are under 
18yrs of age. Our major donors in 
our community donated hundreds 
of thousands of pounds of food. 
Food 4 Life reported sending us 
over 50,000 lbs of food throughout 

the year, Halton Regional Police 
Auxiliary organized three Cram a 
Cruisers events, Burlington Food 
bank weekly sends us dry and 
household goods, Church of the 
Latter Day Saints brought us a van 
load of nutritious food from their 
store houses and, of course, all of 
our parishioners and neighbours 

efforts have kept the food bank 
stocked with few interruptions to 
service.
We also received word, late in 
2019 that we are the recipients of 
a Ontario Trillium Grant for Capital. 
Looking forward to the renovations 
and brightening up of the space in 
2020. Stay Tuned.

Christina Mulder

In 2019 over 150 volunteers gave 
their time and talents to run our 
Open Doors programs.

Approximately 11,877 hours 
of volunteer time provided our 
community with the Tuesday 
supper, Seniors lunch, Food bank, 
Clothing store, CMHA counselling, 
Respite, Kids Club, Tweens Club, 
the Community garden and OESP. 

This does not include the many, 
many hours given by volunteers 
to run our Christmas Families 
program, Cram a cruiser, and 
major fundraising events like 
Coldest Night of the Year and the 
Gala.

 People come to volunteer 
because they want to give back 
to their community and help 

others, but they gain in so many 
ways themselves. A great many 
friendships have been born here 
when people work together for 
a common cause. I f  you are 
interested in being an Open Doors 
volunteer, please come and talk. 
We can help you find a place 
where you will feel valued and 
part of this awesome community.

Volunteering for Open Doors
by Sandi Smith

Open Doors provides seasonal, 
appropriate clothing for individuals 
and families. Clothing, footwear 
and some hygiene products are 
available free of charge to women, 
men, teenagers and children on 
Tuesdays, 4 to 6 pm; Thursdays, 
12:45 to 2 pm; and Saturdays, 10 
am to 12 midday.

Work appropriate clothing is also 

Free Clothing Store
by Gloria Campbell

available for potential employees.
Approximately 80 bags of clothing 

are received and sorted on a weekly 
basis for usability. In 2019, 8,000 
items of clothing were given to 
guests, based on need with an 
average of 65 guest visits a week!

During visits, guests often share 
personal anecdotes on matters 
related to health, legal and work. 

Fellowship also plays an important 
part during visits. There is a sense 
that it is a place to connect, and 
make friends, an example of 
community outreach at work.

This continues to be a rewarding 
exper ience for  those whose 
dedication, time, and expertise have 
made the Open Doors program the 
success it has become.

Gloria Campbell

Sandi Smith

Outreach/Social Justice – continued



25

Open Doors provides respite support 
to families within our community 
who experience barriers to care for 
their children with special needs and 
their siblings. The program provides 
an inclusive and fun evening for the 
children (those with special needs 
and their siblings) while the parents 
enjoy a worry-free ‘night off’. Our 
goal is to give everyone a moment to 
pause, recharge and have an evening 
of fun. We operate on a monthly 
basis throughout the school year at 
no cost to the families. We run solely 
by volunteer power and would love 
to see you join us!

Reflecting on our fourth year of 
service... I feel very blessed and 
thankful. On behalf of the Open 
Doors Respite program, I wish to 
thank St. Christopher’s for your 
continued support of the program, 
creating a safe and welcoming place 
to provide the love these families 
need. I would like to thank our 
fabulous Open Doors Volunteers 

Respite Program
by Jenn Cook-Grigsby

who offer their time, talents and 
hearts to the families we serve. 
Selflessly, you minister to the child, 
the sibling, the caregivers and to 
each other as a team while providing 
a much-needed community service.
Highlights for Respite of 2019...
• We supported 18 families this 

year which represents 35 children 
within the program from age 18 
months to 14 years.

• 424 hours of respite care was 
provided in 2019 by our caring 
volunteers!

• 108 respite experiences were 
provided through the course of 
2019!

• 1,634 hours of volunteer support 
were given in 2019! On average, 
our events require 180+ hours 
of volunteer manpower to be 
successful. This saved families 
and  government  agenc ies 
approximately $36,000 based 
on the volunteer hours of service 
provided! Way to go team!

• We enjoyed crafts, activities and 
games of many different themes 
in 2019. Some of our favourites 
include ‘Puppy Love’ when Dog 
Guides in Training with the Lions 
Foundation of Canada came 
to visit, our annual water fun 
night, Halloween costume party, 
special guests who face painted 
and entertained the kids, Games 
night, Toy Makers Workshop, 
Santa’s Elves Boot camp and Santa 
himself, wrapped up our fun filled 
year.

• New in 2019 - Volunteers had the 
opportunity to complete ‘Plan to 
Protect’ training in the fall with 
our sister programs in Ontario.

• Ongoing Family and Volunteer 
r ec ru i tmen t  con t inues .  I f 
interested in volunteering or know 
a family that could benefit from 
respite support, please contact 
Jennifer at recessburlington@
gmail.com We look forward to 
meeting you!

Jenn Cook-Grigsby

Christina Mulder

Director of Programs 

and Partnerships

Gloria Campbell 

Clothing Store  

Coordinator

Debbie McCormack 

Kids’ Club  

Coordinator

Jennifer Cook-Grigsby 

Respite  

Coordinator

Open Doors Staff as at January 1, 2019

Sandi Smith 

Volunteer 

Coordinator



26

St Christopher’s Church has a 
number of dedicated parishioners 
who consistently support PWRDF 
throughout the year. As the parish co-
ordinator I would like to thank them for 
their loyalty. At times of crisis such as 
tsunamis and earthquakes, floods and 
famine, the congregational response 
at St C’s is always tremendous.

PWRDF partners in developing 
countries, and in emergencies, with 
ACT Alliance in order to maximize the 
effectiveness of the dollars invested. 
ACT is an alliance of 111 churches 
and church related organizations. 
ACT is frequently the FIRST contact 
and delivery agent in emergency 
situations. And their monies are spent 
wisely and with forward thinking. 

 PWRDF also partners with 
Canadian Foodgrains Bank. This is 
a partnership of 15 Canadian church 
based agencies working together to 
end hunger in developing countries. 
PWRDF has been a member since 
2007. Through CFGB, PWRDF has 

Primate’s World Relief & Development Fund
by Valerie Barnes

supported such initiatives as: 
• Nutritional Support to HIV and 

AIDS infected and affected people 
in South Africa

• Participation in a food-for-work 
programme to repair and clean 
canals, rehabilitate and develop 
basic infrastructure, and improve 
community livelihoods in Kabul 
Province Afghanistan

• Provision of food to school age 
children for two months as they 
await the March harvest through 
the Diocese of Masasi, Tanzania

• Provision of food to women 
and children in three districts 
in Zimbabwe through a United 
Church of Canada led project with 
Christian Care
P W R D F  i s  a  r e s p o n s i b l e 

organization whose mandate is to 
respond to urgent needs around 
the world and also work with local 
populations to establish a sustainable 
life style that promotes human dignity 
and well being. That it manages 

to do this with only a modest 
administration cost is amazing. 
PWRDF receives no grant from the 
Anglican Church of Canada. It is 
YOUR fund, YOUR donation that 
is paired with other organizations 
for YOUR ministry overseas and 
here at home to those you have 
never met. I should mention the 
Canadian Foodgrains Bank is also a 
worthy recipient of your donations. 
Government funding to them has 
been cut.

And those recipients of aid have 
asked PWRDF agents in the field to 
say to you – THANK YOU!

We were delighted to welcome 
Musu Taylor-Lewis from Canadian 
Foodgrains Bank as our guest speaker 
for PWRDF Sunday

Do check the PWRDF table for 
updates on disaster and development 
work and look for Under the Sun, 
the PWRDF newspaper that comes 
out with The Anglican newspaper 
periodically.

Valerie Barnes

The Greening Niagara Committee 
is comprised of representatives 
from each area of the Diocese. I 
am a member of that committee. 
The mandate of the organization is 
to support the people and parishes 
of Niagara ‘to strive to safeguard 
the integrity of creation and sustain 
and renew the earth’. Currently St. 
Christopher’s has attained the Silver 
level of accreditation, with the aim 
of working towards achieving the 
Gold level. 

This past fall representatives 
from churches across the Diocese 

Greening Niagara
by Jane Stephen

enjoyed a very successful Greening 
Niagara workshop at the Cathedral. 
One significant outcome was a 
call for all churches to observe the 
global and ecumenical Season of 
Creation, September 1 to October 
4, 2020. A second important topic 
concerned the aim to eliminate 
the use of single use plastics in our 
churches. Synod will be directing 
Diocesan staff to phase out the 
purchase and use of single-use 
plastics, including rigid foam, 
within the synod office and for 
diocesan services, meetings and 

events by 2022.
Here in the parish, we took a first 

step towards encouraging better 
practices with respect to single 
use plastics thanks to the efforts of 
our parishioner, Rosa Christensen. 
Over 2019 Rosa donated many 
hand sewn, drawstring, cloth bags 
for use when purchasing produce. 
These have been on offer to 
parishioners several times over the 
course of the year. Thank you Rosa 
for your generosity and excellent 
guidance on how we can all be 
better stewards of the earth!

Jane Stephen

Outreach/Social Justice – continued



27



28

 

Minutes of the 
67th Annual Vestry Meeting 
February 24th, 2019 

 
 

Getting Started 
 
Call to Order - Meeting was called to order by the Rector at 11:39 am. 

Opening Prayer - Led by the Rector. 

Appointment of Vestry Clerk - Carol Henley was appointed as Vestry Clerk. 114 people signed in at Vestry. 

Approve minutes of the February 25, 2018 Vestry meeting see pp. 27-30 
THAT the minutes of the 66th Annual Vestry Meeting held February 25, 2018 be approved as circulated. 
 Moved by Tricia Clarke, Seconded by Margaret Parker                 CARRIED. 
 

Receive all reports 
THAT the reports and financial statements printed and distributed be received with the addition to the ministry 

report of thanks by Valerie Barnes, Prayers of the People Coordinator, to Betty Coombs for her many 
years of faithful service as an intercessor. Betty has stepped aside from this ministry. 

 Moved by Jane Wyse, Seconded by Joanne Vassell-Pittman                CARRIED. 
 

Thank Yous 

The Rector welcomed David Clay, son of the late Margaret Clay, who left a bequest to the St. Christopher’s 
Foundation for Innovative Ministry in 2018, and invited David to speak. David spoke about how important St. 
Christopher’s community had been in the life of his mother and that she had felt very strongly about leaving a gift which 
would allow for future ministry to be undertaken. 

THAT those present offer their thanks and gratitude on behalf of the community of St. Christopher’s to Margaret 
Clay for her generous gift to the Foundation. 
 Moved by Michelle Boomgaard, Seconded by Fred Grigsby                 CARRIED. 
 
The Rector’s Warden, Gill Jones, offered thanks to those members of Parish Council who served in the past year 
and have completed their term for their hard work and support of the ministry of the parish in 2018. 
 
Fred Grigsby thanked Gill Jones, retiring Rector’s Warden, for her commitment and service over four years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



29

Finances 
 

Approve 2018 financial statements see pp. 4-14 (Financial). 
THAT the financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2018 be approved. 
 Moved by Gary Fisher, Seconded by Deb Peroune                  CARRIED. 
 

Approve 2019 Operating Budget see pp. 17-19 and 22-23 (Financial) 
THAT the 2019 Operating Budget be approved as presented. 
 Moved by Gerry Anthony, Seconded by Richard Bowie  
 
Following discussion, the motion was amended as follows: 
 
THAT the 2019 Operating Budget be approved subject to presentation of an updated financial position and plan 
by the end of June 2019 and presentation of a multi year strategic plan at a Special Vestry Meeting by the end of 
September 2019. 
 Moved by Malcolm Ramsay, Seconded by Mary Ann Simpson                              
 

Authorize Withdrawal from Foundation Funds for Ministry Expenditures see p. 17 (Financial) 
THAT the Corporation be authorized to spend up to a total of $46,000 in interest and principal from St. 
Christopher’s Foundation for Innovative Ministry in 2019 to support Open Doors and the third service. 
 Moved by Malcolm Ramsay, Seconded by Janet Gadeski                 CARRIED. 
 

Authorize Withdrawal from Rectory Fund see p. 17 (Financial) 
THAT the Corporation be authorized to spend up to a total of $20,000 in earnings from St. Christopher’s Rectory 
Fund in 2019 to partially offset Housing Allowances paid to Ordained Clergy. 
 Moved by Winston Tinglin, Seconded by Winston Campbell                 CARRIED. 
 

Authorize Withdrawal from Capital Fund  see p. 20 (Financial)  
That the Corporation be authorized to spend, if necessary, up to a total of $64,000 in interest and principal from 
the Capital Fund in 2019 for Capital Expenditures, provided that capital expenditures will not be incurred unless 
funds to cover them have been received, and that a contingency of $15,000 remains in the Capital Fund at all 
times. 
 Moved by Christyn Perkons, Seconded by Paul Smith                  CARRIED. 
 

Appointment of Auditor  
THAT Glenn.Graydon.Wright LLP be appointed auditor for 2019. 
 Moved by Les Parker, Seconded by Sue Nicholson                  CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



30

Organization 
 

Ratify actions of Corporation in 2018  see p. 6 
THAT those joint and several acts carried out in the name of and on behalf of St. Christopher’s Anglican Church, 
Burlington, by its Wardens and Rector during the year 2018, are hereby confirmed and ratified. 
 Moved by Terry DeForest, Seconded by Al Nicolls                  CARRIED. 
 

Authorize Site Use Agreements 
THAT this Vestry authorizes the Incumbent and Churchwardens to consider and, if they deem it advisable, to 
approve leases, licenses, or space agreements of less than three years inclusive of all renewals 
AND THAT this authorization shall extend only to agreements that include the following provisions: 

 The agreement may be terminated by St. Christopher’s Church upon sixty days’ notice 
 The lessee or licensee shall provide proof of liability insurance 
 The lessee or licensee agrees to hold harmless St. Christopher’s Church, the Synod of the Diocese of 

Niagara, the Bishop or Niagara, and the Anglican Church of Canada 
 The lessee or licensee agrees to abide by the Sexual Abuse and Sexual Harassment policy of the Diocese 

of Niagara 
 The lessee or licensee agrees to sign a statement that they will not discriminate against participation in 

events and meetings in our building on the basis of sexuality or gender identity 
AND THAT if there is any conflict between this resolution and any authorization or approval resulting from it, and 
the Canons of the Diocese of Niagara, it is understood that the Canons shall prevail. 
 Moved by Jane Swackhammer, Seconded by Gary Fisher                 CARRIED. 
 

Elections & Appointments 
The Rector identified the candidates seeking election as outlined in the slate below. She called for any other 
nominations. Al Nicolls put his name forward for election as Alternate Lay Representative to Synod. Seconded by Amy 
Collard. 

THAT the following people be elected to the positions indicated for 2019: 
 Moved by John Stephen, Seconded by Les Parker                 CARRIED. 
 
 

People’s Warden Carrie Ford-Jones 
Deputy People’s Warden Amy Collard 
Lay Representative to Synod Joanne Gallagher 
Lay Representative to Synod Jane Stephen 
Alternate Lay Representative to Synod Al Nicolls 
Youth Representative to Synod Matthew Collard 
Parish Council Member Tricia Clarke 
Parish Council Member Simone Griffith 
Parish Council Member Trudy Johnson 
Parish Council Member Shannon MacKenzie 
Parish Council Member Sherri McGurk 
Parish Council Member Al Nicolls 
Parish Council Member Paul Shelton 
Parish Council Member Jane Swackhammer 

The final membership of Parish Council is appended. 
 
 



31

Rector's Appointments 
 The Rector outlined the appointments she has made, as follows: 
 

Rector's Warden Fred Grigsby 
Deputy Rector's Warden Erick Nettel 
A Co-ordinator from / for each ministry cluster  (if not already 
represented): 

 

 Liturgy & Learning Michelle Boomgaard 
 Compassion & Care Jon Forbes 
 Children, Youth, Young Adult, & Family Ministry Allison Courey 
 Open Doors Christina Mulder 
 Music and the Performing Arts Andy Elmhirst 
Chair of Property Committee TBA 
Chair of Stewardship Committee TBA 
Parish Greening Co-ordinator Jane Stephen 
additional appointee available 
additional appointee available 

 

Thank You’s 

The Rector thanked all those who assisted with the lunch provided for the meeting. 
Winston Campbell thanked Carol Henley for her dedication as Parish Administrator. 
Deb Peroune thanked Mike Mawhinney for his dedication as Property Manager. 
Richard Bowie thanked Michelle Boomgaard for her leadership in her first full year as Rector. 
Jane Swackhammer thanked the hospitality committee who provided the set up, lunch and clean up for the meeting. 
     

 
Adjournment 

 
Moved by Karene Nettel, Seconded by Christyn Perkons    CARRIED. 
The meeting adjourned at 1:20 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



32

Proposed Membership of Parish Council for 2019 
 

Membership 
Category 

Who Serves through 

 
Members as defined by Canon 
Rector Michelle Boomgaard term 
Rector's Warden (appointed by Rector) Fred Grigsby 2020 
People's Warden (elected  by Vestry) Carrie Ford-Jones 2021 
Deputy Rector's Warden  (appointed by Rector) Erick Nettel 2022 
Deputy People's Warden  (elected by Vestry) Amy Collard 2023 
Lay Representative  to Synod  Joanne Gallagher 2021 
Lay Representative  to Synod  Jane Stephen 2021 
Lay Representative  to Synod (elected  Jan. 21, 2018) David Ernst 2020 
Alternate Lay Representative to Synod (elected by Vestry) Al Nicolls 2021 
Youth Representative  to Synod  Matthew Collard 2020 
Alternate Youth Representative to Synod    

 
Up to 10 Members (to be appointed by the Rector) 
Parish Council Chair Fred Grigsby 2020 
A Co-ordinator from/for each ministry cluster  (if not 
already represented): 

  

Liturgy & Learning Michelle Boomgaard term 
Compassion & Care Jon Forbes term 
Children, Youth, Young Adult, & Family Ministry Allison Courey – on leave term 
Open Doors Christina Mulder term 
Music and the Performing Arts Andy Elmhirst term 

Chair of Property Committee Paul Smith term 
Chair of Stewardship  Committee TBA term 
Parish Greening Co-ordinator Jane Stephen term 
Parish Treasurer Tom Nicol term 

 
Up to 10 Members-at-Large (to be elected by Vestry) 
to ensure balance in age and gender, the inclusion of newcomers, & skills required to maintain an overview and lead 

1 Tricia Clarke 2020 
2 Simone Griffith 2020 
3 Trudy Johnson 2020 
4 Celia Klukach 2021 
5 Shannon MacKenzie 2021 
6 Sherri McGurk 2020 
7 Paul Shelton 2021 
8 Jane Swackhammer 2021 
9 Available  

10 Available  
 

 



33



34

Notes



35

A
Administration  10
Altar Guild  12

B
Book Club  18
Bridge Group  20

C
Children’s, Youth, Young Adult, & Family Ministry  16–17
Christmas Eve Pageant  17
Christmas Market  19
Church School at 9:30 on Sundays  17
Community Meals  23
Corporation actions  9

E
Eucharist Assistants  13

F
Fit for Service  21
Food bank  24
Free Clothing Store  24
Funeral Hospitality  7
Fun in the Sun  16

G
Ginger Group  19
Grannie’s Place  16
Greening Niagara  26

H
Hospitality & Welcoming  20

L
Liturgy & Learning  12

M
Men’s Cooking Group #1  18
Men’s Cooking Group #2  18
Ministry Development & Community Life  18
Ministry Support  10
Minutes of the 64rd Annual Vestry Meeting  28–32
Music and the Performing Arts  14

O
Open Doors  23
Open Doors 2019 Program Outcomes  22
Open Doors Grants 2020  23
Open Doors Partnerships  23
Open Doors Staff  25
Outreach/Social Justice  22

P
Pastoral Care  6–7
Prayer Shawl Ministries  7
Prayers of the People  12
Primate’s World Relief & Development Fund  26
Property Committee  11
PWRDF - Primate’s World Relief & Development Fund  26

R
Readers’ Guild  13
Rector’s Report  4
Respite Program  25

S
Seniors Social (Tuesday)  20
Servers  13
Staff  2–3

T
Therapeutic Touch  7
Tuesday Seniors Social  20

V
Volunteering for Open Doors  24

W
Wardens’ Report  8–9
Weddings  12
Welcoming  20

Index



662 Guelph Line, Burlington ON L7R 3M8
Tel. 905.634.1809

www.stcb.ca

We are a dynamic, inclusive, diverse community 
rooted in the life-giving, life-affirming, life-changing love of God 

reaching beyond ourselves 
caring for creation 

making a difference with others.


